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1. Master Beneficiary Record (MBR) File 

1.1 Source of Data and File Structure 
 
The Master Beneficiary Record (MBR) master file contains the data that 
generates Social Security benefit checks under the Social Security 
Administration (SSA) Old Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance (OASDI) 
program.  The OASDI program provides income support to individuals who 
have made the transition from work to retirement, who are disabled, or the 
survivor of a spouse or parent who was entitled to benefits.  An MBR record 
is created whenever an individual applies for benefits.  However not everyone 
who applies receives benefits and the MBR record will reflect the final 
decision about the initial claim, including denials. 
 
The NCHS-MBR data file contains one record for each survey respondent 
who was linked to a MBR record from the SSA master file.  Each MBR 
record can have up to three segments of OASDI benefit history data. The first 
record segment describes the benefit, if any, that the respondent applied for 
through December 2007 and payment history data for that entitlement. 
Individuals who receive benefits through a dual entitlement situation will have 
benefit data on a second and/or third record segment. In a dual entitlement 
situation, a person is entitled to benefits as a retired or disabled worker and is 
also entitled to benefits as the survivor of a spouse or parent who was entitled 
to benefits.   Therefore, the second and/or third record segments describes the 
benefit, if any, that the respondent applied for through December 2007 and 
payment history data for that entitlement as an auxiliary beneficiary based on 
another person’s earnings.  An individual may also have benefit data on the 
second and/or third record segments if denied benefits on one account but 
entitled on another, since denial information is also documented.  This second 
and third benefit record segments have the same file layout as the first record 
segment with the variables identified by the extension _rp2 for the second and 
_rp3 for the third record segment.  In addition, the variable OTBEN_CODE 
will have a value of “2” if an individual has a second record segment or “3” as 
indication that an individual has a third benefit record segment. 
 
The NCHS-MBR linked files extracted from SSA retrieve the most recent data, as 
well as, past values for certain data elements. Therefore, some historic 
information exists on the MBR files. Historic information on the MBR file was 
expanded after 06/04 and these files contain several occurrences of historical 
values for certain data groups.  There are three main multiple occurrence entry 
fields in the MBR:  The Primary Insurance History (PIH) entries, The Disability 
Data (DIB) entries, and The Historical Payment Data (HIST) entries.  As the 
values of the fields change, new entries are added to the MBR account record. 
The Primary Insurance History (PIH) entry is part of the variable account data and 
records data about the Primary Insurance Amount (PIA) for this account.  The 
Disability Data (DIB) entry is the part of the variable benefits data that applies to 
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1. Master Beneficiary Record (MBR) File 

disability benefits for an individual.  The History Payment Data (HIST) entry 
records the actual payments made on this account over time.  As the values of the 
fields change new entries are added to the MBR account record.  Multiple 
occurrences of entries can be used to track events of importance to the 
beneficiaries. 

The PIH entries record the earnings of the wage earner with the PIA and the 
family maximum dollar amount (FMAX). Changes in PIA are the result of 
new earnings data or corrections to old earnings data for active accounts. The 
PIH entries occur on an MBR record up to 50 times. If more than 50 entries 
are needed, the oldest will be dropped. This information shows changes in the 
basis of dollar benefit amounts over time.  Changes in PIA are the result of 
cost of living increases, new earnings data, or corrections to old earnings data 
for active accounts. This information shows changes in the basis of dollar 
benefit amounts over time. 

Information relating to disabilities is recorded in the DIB entries. Specific data 
elements documented in this user’s manual are: DOED, DSD, DDO, DAC, 
and DAA. Most of these fields contain date information but DAC identifies 
the type of disability. Using the multiple occurrences of DIB, it is possible to 
analyze changes in types of disabilities and the duration of entitlements.   

The historical payment data (HIST) entries can have up to 552 occurrences 
(1/1962- 12/2007) for each beneficiary and records the benefit amounts actually 
paid or withheld for specific months. If there is a change in the benefit amount, 
the reason for the change is given. Changes can occur when earnings change or 
with a suspension or termination. Data elements in these entries that are further 
documented in this user’s manual are: O_MBA, O_LAF, O_MBP, and O_MBC.  

Information regarding sample counts of NCHS survey respondents by Social 
Security Administration record type is available in Table 1 in Appendix E. 

1.2 Description of MBR Data Elements 

The following pages are a data dictionary for the NCHS-MBR linked files. The 
data elements are presented first according to their file layout and then defined 
alphabetically. Page headers show the data element that is being described on a 
given page. 

Acronym Definition Size Location Format 

Control Data 
PUBLICID NCHS Public Identifier 14 1 
EXTRACT-DATE Date of Data Extract 6 15 MMCCYY 
OTBEN-CODE Other Benefit Indicator 1 21 
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1. Master Beneficiary Record (MBR) File 

Acronym Definition Size Location Format 

Benefit Data 
 

   
DOBP Primary Date of Birth 8 22 MMDDCCYY 
DODP Primary Date of Death 6 30 MMCCYY 
SEX Sex of Beneficiary 1 36  
RACE Race of Beneficiary 1 37  
DOEI-BIC Beneficiary Identification code at DOEI 2 38  
DOEI-TOB Type of Benefit at DOEI    2 40  
DOEC-BIC Beneficiary Identification Code at DOEC 2 42  
DOEC-TOB Type of Benefit at DOEC 2 44  
CIS1 Computation and Insured Status Code One 1 46  
RCC Recomputation Code 1 47  
ERC Earnings Recomputation Cycle  4 48 CCYY 
DDCO Direct Deposit Code 1 52  
DOEI Earliest Date of Initial Entitlement to Benefits 6 53 MMCCYY 
DOEC Date of Current (Most Recent) Entitlement to Benefits 6 59 MMCCYY 
BDOB Beneficiary Date of Birth  8 65 MMDDCCYY 
BDOD Beneficiary Date of Death   8 73 MMDDCCYY 
DOST Date of Suspension or Termination Death 6 81 MMCCYY 
DOCA Effective date of Date of Suspension of Termination 6 87 MMCCYY 
TOC Type of Claim 1 93  
SCC State/Country Code 5 94  
ZIP Zip Code/Consular Office Code 5 99  
ZIPADD Zip Code Add On 4 104  
RED-FOR-AGE Beneficiary Reduced for Age   1 108  
DQC Domestic Quarters of Coverage 3 109  

Current Beneficiary Claim (BCLM) Data- 15 occurrences    
NBCLM Number of Current Beneficiary Claim Data entries 2 112  
BCLM-DOE(1) Historical Date of Entitlement for Benefits     6 114 MMCCYY 
 BCLM-DOE occurrences 2-15 84 120  
BCLM-DOF(1) Historical Date of Filing for Benefits  8 204 MMDDCCYY 
 BCLM-DOF occurrences 2-15 112 212  
BCLM-APPRECPT (1) Date Beneficiary Filed for Benefits  8 324 MMDDCCYY 
 BCLM-APPRECPT occurrences 2-15 112 332  
BCLM-BIC(1) Historical Beneficiary Identification Code  2 444  
 BCLM-BIC occurrences 2-15 28 446  
BCLM-CEC(1) Historical Current Entitlement Code 1 474  
 BCLM-CEC occurrences 2-15 14 475  
BCLM-CERTELEC(1) Historical Current Entitlement Date  6 489 MMCCYY 
 BCLM-CERTELEC  occurrences 2-15 84 495  
BCLM-MOE(1) Month Of Entitlement Code  1 579  
 BCLM-MOE  occurrences 2-15 14 580  
BCLM-LMETY(1) Last Monthly Earnings Test Year   4 594 CCYY 
 BCLM-LMETY  occurrences 2-15 56 598  
BCLM-OTSID(1) Entitlement Outside the Max Indicator  1 654  
 BCLM-OTSID  occurrences 2-15 14 655  
BCLM-ORF(1) Original Reduction Factor Months  3 669  
 BCLM-ORF  occurrences 2-15 42 672  
BCLM-ARF60(1) Adjusted Retirement Factor Months age 50 - 60   3 714  
 BCLM-ARF60  occurrences 2-15 42 717  
BCLM-ARF62(1) Adjusted Retirement Factor Months age 60 - 62 3 759  
 BCLM-ARF62  occurrences 2-15 42 762  
BCLM-ARFFRA(1) Adjusted Retirement Factor Months age 62 - FRA   3 804  
 BCLM-ARFFRA  occurrences 2-15 42 807  
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Acronym Definition Size Location Format 
BCLM-DOETERM(1) Historical Date of Entitlement Termination   6 849 MMCCYY 
 BCLM-DOETERM  occurrences 2-15 84 855  

Workers Compensation/ Public Disability Benefits(WCPD) Data- 72 occurrences    

NWCPD 
Number of Workers Compensation/ Public Disability 
Data (WCPD) entries 2 939  

WCPD-START (1) WPCD Start Day 6 941 MMCCYY 
 WCPD-START occurrences 2-72 426 947  

WCPD-STOP(1) WPCD Stop Day  6 1373 MMCCYY 
 WCPD-STOP occurrences  2-72 426 1379  
WCPD-PDB-TYPE(1)  Public Disability Benefits Offset Type 2 1805  
 WCPD-PDB-TYPE occurrences 2-72 142 1807  
WCPD-WC-TYPE(1) Workers’ Comp Benefits Offset Type 2 1949  
 WCPD-WC-TYPE  occurrences 2-72 142 1951  
WCPD-TFB(1) WCPD Total Family Benefits  4 2093  
 WCPD-TFB  occurrences 2-72 284 2097  
WCPD-PDB-AMT(1) PDB Amount  4 2381 $$$$cc 
 WCPD-PDB-AMT  occurrences 2-72 284 2385  
WCPD-WC-AMT(1) WC Amount  4 2669 $$$$cc 
 WCPD-WC-AMT occurrences 2-72 284 2673  
WCPD-CONV(1) WCPD Conversion 1 2957  
 WCPD-CONV  occurrences 2-72   71 2958  

Latest Beneficiary Denial/Disallowance (DENY) Data- 15 occurrences    
NDENY Number of Latest Beneficiary Denial Data entries 2 3029  
DENY-DOF(1) Historical Application Filing Date   8 3031 MMDDCCYY 
 DENY-DOF   occurrences 2-15 112 3039  
DENY-APPRECPT(1) Historical Application Receipt Date    8 3151 MMDDCCYY 
 DENY-APPRECPT occurrences 2-15 112 3159  
DENY-BIC(1) Historical Beneficiary Identification Code  2 3271  
 DENY-BIC  occurrences 2-15 28 3273  
DENY-CEC(1) Historical Current Entitlement Code  1 3301  
 DENY-CEC  occurrences 2-15 14 3302  
DENY-DDO(1) Disability Onset Date  8 3316 MMDDCCYY 
 DENY-DDO  occurrences 2-15 112 3324  
DENY-RDD(1) Historical Reason For Disability Denial  3 3436  
 DENY-RDD occurrences 2-15 42 3439  
DENY-RDDLOD(1) Historical Level of Denial  1 3481  
 DENY-RDDLOD occurrences 2-15 14 3482  

Latest Current Insured Status (INSD) Data- 15 occurrences    
NINSD Number of Latest Insured Statuses 2 3496  
INSD-CLMTYP(1) Claim Type  1 3498  
 INSD-CLMTYP occurrences 2-15 14 3499  
INSD-DCF(1) Date Claim Filed     8 3513 MMDDCCYY 
 INSD-DCF   occurrences 2-15 112 3521  
INSD-FSTMTH(1) First Month Insured    6 3633 MMCCYY 
 INSD-FSTMTH   occurrences 2-15 84 3639  
INSD-LSTMTH(1) Last Month Insured     6 3723 MMCCYY 
 INSD-LSTMTH   occurrences 2-15 84 3729  
INSD-WPSD(1) Waiting Period Start Month      6 3813 MMCCYY 
 INSD-WPSD   occurrences 2-15 84 3819  
INSD-DIBREQ(1) Dib Test Quarters of Coverage Required 2 3903  
 INSD-DIBREQ   occurrences 2-15 28 3905  
INSD-DIBHAS (1) Dib Test Has Quarters of Coverage Required 2 3933  
 INSD-DIBHAS   occurrences 2-15 28 3935  
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Acronym Definition Size Location Format 
INSD-FISREQ(1) QCS Required For Fully Insured Test 2 3963  
 INSD-FISREQ   occurrences 2-15 28 3965  
INSD-FISHAS  (1) Fully Insured Has QCS 2 3993  
 INSD-FISHAS   occurrences 2-15 28 3995  
INSD-CISREQ (1) Currently Insured Test Required QCS 2 4023  
 INSD-CISREQ   occurrences 2-15 28 4025  
INSD-CISHAS  (1) Currently Insured Has QCS 2 4053  
 INSD-CISHAS   occurrences 2-15 28 4055  
INSD-STBLIND (1) Statutory Blindness Established Indicator 1 4083  
 INSD-STBLIND   occurrences 2-15 14 4084  

Dual Entitlement Data 
 

   
TOD Type of Dual Entitlement 1 4098  
FILLER 1 FILLER 1 9 4099  
OTBIC Other Bic 2 4108  
OTDOE Other Date of Entitlement     6 4110 MMCCYY 
OTPIA Other Primary Insurance Amount   5 4116 $$$$c 
LFMBA Larger MBA reduced for FMAX    5 4121 $$$$c 
OTRIA Other Retirement Insurance Amount  5 4126 $$$$c 
LEMBA Excess Amount Payable on Larger MBA    5 4131 $$$$c 
SFMBA Smaller MBA reduced for FMAX  5 4136 $$$$c 
SAMBA Smaller MBA reduced for Maximum and Age 5 4141 $$$$c 
DESC Dual Entitlement Status code 1 4146  
OTOC Other Office Code 1 4147  

Representative Payee Data    
DOS Date of Selection    6 4148 MMCCYY 
TOP Type  of  Payee 1 4154  
CC Custody Code 1 4155  
GS Guardian Status 1 4156  

Delayed Retirement Credit Data    
DRCY Delayed Retirement Comp Year  4 4157 CCYY 
CRIMC Current Cumulative Retirement Increment Months 2 4161  
PIARA PIA Reduction Amount  5 4163 $$$$c 

Latest Amount Offset Data (AMOF) - 30 occurrences    
NAMOF Number of Latest Offset Amounts (AMOF) 2 4168  
AMOF-START(1) Amount Offset Begin Date 6 4170 MMCCYY 
 AMOF-START  occurrences 2-30 174 4176  
AMOF-STOP(1)  Amount Offset End Date 6 4350 MMCCYY 
 AMOF-STOP  occurrences 2-30 174 4356  
AMOF-PDB-ONLY(1) Amount of PDB Offset 5 4530 $$$$c 
 AMOF-PDB  occurrences 2-30 145 4535  
AMOF-WC-ONLY(1)  Amount of WC Offset 5 4680 $$$$c 
 AMOF-WC  occurrences 2-30 145 4685  

Latest Government Pension Monthly (GPM) Offset Data - 30 occurrences    

NGPM 
Number of Latest Government Pension Monthly (GPM) 
Offsets 2 4830  

GPM-START(1) Government Pension Monthly (GPM) Start Date 6 4832 MMCCYY 
 GPM-START  occurrences 2-30 174 4838  
GPM-STOP (1) Government Pension Monthly (GPM) End Date 6 5012 MMCCYY 
 GPM-STOP-REL  occurrences 2-30 174 5018  
GPM-TOTAL-PENS(1) Total Monthly Government Pension Amount 8 5192 $$$$$$cc 
 GPM-TOTAL-PENS occurrences 2-30 232 5200  
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Acronym Definition Size Location Format 
GPM-WTHLD-AMT(1) Government Pension Monthly Amount Withheld 5 5432 $$$$c 
 GPM-WTHLD-AMT occurrences 2-30 145 5437  

Latest Hospital Insurance (HI-Medicare) / Supplemental Medical Insurance(SMI-Medicare) Data - 10 occurrences 
NHI Number of Hospital Insurance Occurrences    2 5582  
HI-START(1) Hospital Insurance Enrollment Start Month 6 5584 MMCCYY 
 HI-START occurrences 2-10 54 5590  
HI-TERM(1) Hospital Insurance Termination Month 6 5644 MMCCYY 
 HI-TERM occurrences 2-10 54 5650  
HI-BASIS(1) Hospital Insurance Basis Type 1 5704  
 HI-BASIS occurrences 2-10 9 5705  
HI-PERIOD(1) Hospital Insurance Enrollment Period Type                        1 5714  
 HI-PERIOD occurrences 2-10 9 5715  
NSMI Number of  SMI  Occurrences    2 5724  
SMI-START(1) SMI Enrollment Effective Month 6 5726 MMCCYY 
 SMI-START occurrences 2-10 54 5732  
SMI-TERM(1) SMI Termination Month 6 5786 MMCCYY 
 SMI-TERM occurrences 2-10 54 5792  
SMI-BASIS(1) SMI Basis Type 1 5846  
 SMI-BASIS occurrences 2-10 9 5847  
SMI-PERIOD(1) SMI Enrollment Period Type 1 5856  
 SMI-PERIOD occurrences 2-10 9 5857  
SMI-NONCOVRSN(1) SMI Non-coverage Reason Type 1 5866  
 SMI-NONCOVRSN occurrences 2-10 9 5867  

NSMTP 
Number of  Supplemental Medical Insurance-Third 
Party (SMTP)  Occurrences    2 5876  

SMTP-START(1) SMITP Start Month 6 5878 MMCCYY 
 SMTP-START occurrences 2-10 54 5884  
SMTP-STOP(1) SMITP Stop Month 6 5938 MMCCYY 
 SMTP-STOP occurrences 2-10 54 5944  
SMTP-CODE(1) SMITP Identification Code 3 5998  
 SMTP-CODE occurrences 2-10 27 6001  
SMTP-CATEGORY(1) SMITP Category Code               1 6028  
 SMTP-CATEGORY occurrences 2-10 9 6029  

Latest Primary Insurance Amount (PIA) History Data - 50 occurrences    
NPIAH Number of Latest PIA History entries 2 6038  
PIED(1) Primary Insurance Effective Date  6 6040 MMCCYY 
 PIED occurrences 2-49 294 6046  
PIA(1) Primary Insurance Amount  5 6340 $$$$c 
 PIA  occurrences 2-49 245 6345  
PIFC(1) Primary Insurance Factor Code        1 6590  
 PIFC occurrences 2-49 49 6591  
RFCP (1) Reason for Change in Primary Insurance Amount      1 6640  
 RFCP  occurrences 2-49 49 6641  
FMAX(1) Family Maximum     5 6690 $$$$c 
 FMAX occurrences 2-49 245 6695  
TOM(1) Type of Maximum    1 6940  
 TOM occurrences 2-49 49 6941  
YOC(1) Years of Coverage 2 6990  
 YOC occurrences 2-49 98 6992  
IME(1) Indexed Monthly Earnings  4 7090 $$$$ 
 IME occurrences 2-49 196 7094  

Latest Disability History Data- 12 occurrences    
NLD Number of Latest Disability Data entries 2 7290  
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 1.7

Acronym Definition Size Location Format 
DDO Date of Disability Offset  8 7292 MMDDCCYY 
 DDO occurrences 2-12 88 7300  
DAC Disability Award Code        1 7388  
 DAC occurrences 2-12 11 7389  
LOD Level of Denial Code         1 7400  
 LOD  occurrences 2-12 11 7401  
DOED Date of Entitlement to DIB   6 7412 MMCCYY 
 DOED occurrences 2-12 66 7418  
DDBC Date of Disability Benefit Cessation 6 7484 MMCCYY 
 DDBC occurrences 2-12 66 7490  
DSD Disability Adjudication Date 6 7556 MMCCYY 
 DSD  occurrences 2-12 66 7562  
HDD Hearing Decision Date   6 7628  
 HDD occurrences 2-12 66 7634  
SDS Substantial Gainful Activity Disability Cessation  6 7700 MMCCYY 
 SDS occurrences 2-12 66 7706  
ADC Applicants Disability Cessation  6 7772 MMCCYY 
 ADC  occurrences 2-12 66 7778  
APS Appeals  6 7844 MMCCYY 
 APS occurrences 2-12 66 7850  
BDC Basis for denial Code     2 7916  
 BDC occurrences 2-12 22 7918  
CDR Cessation of Disability Reason      1 7940  
 CDR occurrences 2-12 11 7941  
SGA Current Substantial Gainful Activity     1 7952  
 SGA occurrences 2-12 11 7953  
PRY Pending Appeals Review   1 7964  
 PRY occurrences 2-12 11 7965  
DAA Drug Addiction/Alcoholism Code      1 7976  
 DAA  occurrences 2-12 11 7977  
DIG Diagnosis Code     4 7988  
 DIG  occurrences 2-12 44 7992  
SDIG Secondary Diagnosis Code     4 8036  
 SDIG occurrences 2-12 44 8040  

Payment History Data- 552 occurrences    
O-MBA Monthly Benefit Amount - ( 01/62 - 12/07) 5 8084 $$$$c 
 MBA Occurrences 2 thru 552 2755 8089  
O-MBC Monthly Benefit Credited - (01/62 - 12/07)  5 10844 $$$$c 
 MBC  Occurrences  2 – 552 2755 10849  
O-MBP Monthly Benefits Paid - (01/62 - 12/07) 5 13604 $$$$c 
 MBP  Occurrences 2 – 552  2755 13609  
O-LAF Monthly LAF Status  - (01/62 - 12/07)   2 16364  
 O-LAF Occurrences 2 thru 552 1102 16366  
O-BPD Benefits Paid Designation Indicator - (01/62 - 12/07)  1 17468  
 O-BPD  Occurrences 2 thru 552   551 17469  
O-TOB Type of Benefit - (01/62 - 12/07)    2 18020  
 O-TOB  Occurrences 2 thru 552 1102 18022  
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 ADC  Applicant Disability Cessation Date 
 
DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE 
 
This data element shows the month and year of an applicant’s disability cessation 
date.  Disability Cessation dates may occur when the disabled worker returns to 
work while performing substantial gainful activity, or if their disabling condition 
improves.   
 
POSSIBLE VALUES 
 
MMCCYY  
 
USAGE NOTES 
 
On an MBR record, if disability cessation applies, this field occurs up to 12 times 
per beneficiary on this account. 
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AMOF-PDB-ONLY    Amount Offset Public Disability Benefit 
 
DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE 
 
The data element indicates the actual amount of public disability benefit offset 
that is withheld from each month’s benefit during the period reflected in the start 
(AMOF-START-REL) and stop (AMOF-STOP-REL) dates. The amount can be 
zero if Amount Offset Workers Compensation Benefit (AMOF-WC-ONLY) is 
present. 
 
POSSIBLE VALUES 
 
$$$$c 
 
USAGE NOTES 
 
On an MBR record, if offset data applies, this field occurs up to 30 times per 
beneficiary on this account. 
 
Effective July 2004, this data element replaced Offset Amount and is present if a 
public disability benefit causes offset of benefits. 
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AMOF-START    Amount Offset Start Date  
 
DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE 
 
This data element indicates the start date of offset that is withheld from each 
month’s benefits due to workers’ compensation or public disability benefits.  
 
POSSIBLE VALUES 
 
MMCCYY  
 
USAGE NOTES 
 
